representatives in attendance, in Munich on June 13, 2023.
Further information can be found at the company’s website at :
https://www.allgeier.com/en/investor-relations/shareholders-
meeting/

Outlook for fiscal 2023
Allgeier SE is today confirming its guidance for fiscal 2023
that was published in the ad hoc disclosure of Decem-
ber 20, 2020 and the 2022 annual report. All forecast figures
relate exclusively to the organic development of the Group
as it is currently composed with no further changes in its
portfolio. Future acquisitions in the individual segments
could generate an additional contribution to growth.

98

Interim information on business performance in the first quarter of 2023   Interim information on business performance in the first quarter of 2023 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Allgeier SE, Munich,
as of March 31, 2023 (unaudited)

Unaudited interim
information as of the
first quarter of 2023
of Allgeier SE

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(in EUR thousand)
Assets March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 January 1, 2022

Before
restatement

Restate-
ment

After
restatement

Before
restatement

Restate-
ment

After
restatement

Intangible assets 282,479 282,910 0 282,910 281,124 0 281,124
Property, plant and equipment 9,477 9,413 0 9,413 7,630 0 7,630
Right-of-use assets
from leases 38,910 39,742 0 39,742 41,308 0 41,308

Non-current contract costs 395 431 0 431 0 0 0
Other non-current
financial assets 10,089 9,878 0 9,878 8,399 0 8,399

Other non-current assets 542 968 0 968 419 0 419
Deferred tax assets 2,938 1,884 1,012 2,896 1,330 1,000 2,330
Non-current assets 344,832 345,226 1,012 346,238 340,211 1,000 341,211
Inventories 1,755 2,521 0 2,521 1,230 0 1,230
Current contract costs 144 144 0 144 0 0 0
Contract assets 13,646 3,379 0 3,379 2,476 0 2,476
Trade receivables 69,978 66,942 0 66,942 62,346 0 62,346
Other current financial assets 1,510 1,497 0 1,497 1,946 0 1,946
Other current assets 9,188 4,385 0 4,385 5,765 0 5,765
Income tax receivables 1,260 1,301 0 1,301 1,496 0 1,496
Cash 46,757 87,421 0 87,421 69,409 0 69,409
Assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 111 0 111
Current assets 144,238 167,589 0 167,589 144,779 0 144,779

Assets 489,070 512,815 1,012 513,827 484,990 1,000 485,990

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(in EUR thousand)
Equity and liabilities March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 January 1, 2022

Before
restatement

Restate-
ment

After
restatement

Before
restatement

Restate-
ment

After
restatement

Issued capital 11,428 11,428 0 11,428 11,409 0 11,409
Capital reserves 71,382 71,363 0 71,363 71,249 0 71,249
Retained earnings 102 102 0 102 102 0 102
Treasury shares 44,658 22,084 970 23,053 19,888 956 20,844
Profit carryforward 1,347 21,604 0 21,604 11,801 0 11,801
Changes in equity
in accumulated OCI 4,910 5,147 0 5,146 487 0 487

Equity interest of shareholders
of the parent company 133,827 131,728 970 132,698 114,936 956 115,892

Equity interest of
non-controlling interests 49,831 48,608 43 48,651 47,969 43 48,012

Equity 183,658 180,336 1,012 181,348 162,905 1,000 163,905
Non-current financial
liabilities 119,482 130,437 0 130,437 123,500 0 123,500

Non-current lease liabilities 33,084 33,912 0 33,912 35,734 0 35,734
Long-term provisions
for post-employment
benefit costs

1,170 1,134 0 1,134 1,133 0 1,133

Non-current contract
liabilities 325 325 0 325 331 0 331

Other non-current
financial liabilities 174 952 0 952 88 0 88

Deferred tax liabilities 25,342 26,275 0 26,275 41,802 0 41,802
Non-current liabilities 8,424 8,981 0 8,981 7,652 0 7,652
Current financial liabilities 188,001 202,015 0 202,015 210,240 0 210,240
Current lease liabilities 6,562 19,830 0 19,830 14,885 0 14,885
Short-term provisions
for post-employment
benefit costs

9,161 9,120 0 9,120 8,810 0 8,810

Short-term provisions
or post-employment
benefit costs

22 22 0 22 125 0 125

Trade payables 16,480 16,206 0 16,206 17,948 0 17,948
Other current
financial liabilities 8,923 5,411 0 5,411 6,762 0 6,762

Other current liabilities 22,932 28,274 0 28,274 25,073 0 25,073
Income tax liabilities 31,134 30,434 0 30,434 18,025 0 18,025
Liabilities held for sale 7,126 6,075 0 6,075 4,688 0 4,688
Current liabilities 15,072 15,093 0 15,093 15,419 0 15,419
Equity and liabilities 0 0 0 0 111 0 111
Current liabilities 117,411 130,464 0 130,464 111,846 0 111,846

Equity and liabilities 489,070 512,815 1,012 513,827 484,990 1,000 485,990

1110

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position   Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Allgeier SE, Munich,
for the period January 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in EUR thousand)

Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

Income statement January 1, 2023 to
March 31, 2023

January 1, 2022 to
March 31, 2022

January 1, 2023 to
March 31, 2023

January 1, 2022 to
March 31, 2022

January 1, 2023 to
March 31, 2023

January 1, 2022 to
December 31, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
restatement

Revenue 124,257 112,153 0 112,153 0 42 124,257 112,111 0 112,111
Other own work capitalized 1,509 841 0 841 0 0 1,509 841 0 841
Other operating income 534 852 0 852 0 31 534 821 0 821
Cost of materials 41,780 43,543 0 43,543 0 0 41,780 43,543 0 43,543
Staff costs 62,863 53,280 0 53,280 0 14 62,863 53,266 0 53,266
Impairment on trade receivables and contract assets 2 36 0 36 0 0 2 36 0 36
Other operating expenses 9,669 5,498 0 5,498 0 51 9,669 5,447 0 5,447
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 11,987 11,488 0 11,488 0 8 11,987 11,480 0 11,480
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 5,785 6,462 0 6,462 0 1 5,785 6,461 0 6,461
Results of operating activities 6,202 5,026 0 5,026 0 7 6,202 5,019 0 5,019
Finance income 36 49 0 49 0 0 36 49 0 49
Financial expenses 2,362 1,283 0 1,283 0 0 2,362 1,283 0 1,283
Earnings before taxes 3,876 3,792 0 3,792 0 7 3,876 3,785 0 3,785
Net income taxes -1,324 -1,296 -6 -1,301 0 -7 -1,324 -1,289 -6 -1,294
Profit or loss for the period 2,552 2,497 -6 2,491 0 0 2,552 2,497 -6 2,491

Profit or loss for the period attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company 1,347 1,439 -6 1,433 0 0 1,347 1,439 -6 1,433
non-controlling interests 1,206 1,058 0 1,058 0 0 1,206 1,058 0 1,058

Basic earnings per share:
Average number of shares outstanding weighted
pro rata temporis 11,427,513 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,427,513 11,408,513 11,427,513 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,408,513

Earnings per share in EUR 0.12 0.13 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.13 0.00 0.13

Diluted earnings per share:
Average number of shares outstanding weighted
pro rata temporis 11,641,157 11,924,476 11,924,476 11,924,476 11,641,157 11,924,476 11,641,157 11,924,476 11,924,476 11,924,476

Earnings per share in EUR 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.12

Other comprehensive income

Items that can be reclassified to the income statement:
Foreign exchange differences -112 107 0 107 0 0 -112 107 0 107
Change in value of interest rate hedging derivative -217 0 0 0 0 0 -217 0 0 0
Deferred taxes from the measurement of the interest
rate hedging derivative 67 0 0 0 0 0 67 0 0 0

-261 107 0 107 0 0 -261 107 0 107

Other comprehensive income for the period -261 106 0 107 0 0 -261 106 0 107

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,291 2,603 -5 2,598 0 0 2,291 2,603 -5 2,598

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company 1,111 1,526 -5 1,521 0 0 1,111 1,526 -5 1,521
non-controlling interests 1,181 1,077 0 1,077 0 0 1,181 1,077 0 1,077

1312

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income   Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity of Allgeier SE, Munich,
as of March 31, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (in EUR thousand)

Issued capital Capital reserves Retained earnings Treasury shares Profit carryforward Profit or loss
for the period

Equity interest of
shareholders of the

parent company

Equity interest
of non-controlling

interests
Equity

As of January 1, 2022 restated 11,409 71,249 102 20,844 11,801 487 115,892 48,012 163,905
Transfer of profit or loss for the previous year to profit carryforward 0 0 0 11,801 -11,801 0 0 0 0
Profit or loss for the period restated 0 0 0 0 1,433 0 1,433 1,058 2,491
Foreign currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 88 88 19 107
As of March 31, 2022 restated 11,409 71,249 102 32,645 1,433 575 117,413 49,089 166,502

As of January 1, 2023 restated 11,428 71,363 102 23,053 21,604 5,146 132,698 48,651 181,348
Transfer of profit or loss for the previous year to profit carryforward 0 0 0 21,604 -21,604 0 0 0 0
Adjustment of the exercise price of stock options from the 2021
stock option plan 0 19 0 0 0 0 19 0 19

Interest rate hedging derivative 0 0 0 0 0 -150 -150 0 -150
Profit or loss for the period 0 0 0 0 1,347 0 1,347 1,206 2,552
Foreign currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 -87 -87 -25 -112
As of March 31, 2023 11,428 71,382 102 44,658 1,347 4,910 133,827 49,831 183,658

1514

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity   Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of Allgeier SE, Munich,
for the period January 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in EUR thousand)
Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

January 1, 2023 to
March 31, 2023

January 1, 2022 to
March 31, 2022

January 1, 2023 to
March 31, 2023

January 1, 2022 to
March 31, 2022

January 1, 2023 to
March 31, 2023

January 1, 2022 to
March 31, 2022

Results of operating activities 6,202 5,026 0 7 6,202 5,019